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and causing her serious and permanent physical injuries ; pro-
vided, that the acceptance of this appropriation shall operate as 
a full and complete discharge to the state of Wisconsin of any 
and all liability or claim on account of or arising from said ex-
plosion. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 5, 1921. 

No. 582, A.] 	 [Published July 12, 1921. 

CHAPTER 497. 
AN ACT to amend subsections (1), (3) and (4) of section 20.10 

of the statutes, relating to the superintendent of public prop-
erty, and making an appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SEcnobr 1. Subsections (1), (3) and (4) of section 20.10 of 

the statutes are amended to read: (20.10) (1) Annually, begin-
ning July 1, * * * 1921, * * * one hundred fifty-seven 
thousand * * * dollars, for the general administration ex-
penses of his office, and the cost of furnishing all supplies, serv-
ices, janitor services, all other materials, supplies and expense ex-
cept light, heat, power and water, to the executive residence, the 
capitol, the capitol annex and the public grounds surrounding the 
capitol, the executive residence and the light, heat and power 
plant, and to offices in and outside of the capitol; and for renting 
and furnishing offices outside of the capitol. Of this appropria-
tion there is allotted to the superintendent of public property an 
annual salary of four thousand dollars. 

(3) * * * Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1921, 
* * * two thousand dollars, for the repair and maintenance 
of all permanent personal property of the state at the executive 
residence, the capitol, the public grounds surrounding the capitol, 
executive residence and the light, heat and power plant, and all 
offices outside of the capitol provided by said superintendent, ex-
cept the machinery and equipment in the capitol connected with 
the light, heat and power plant. 

(4) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1921, * * * 
six thousand dollars, for the purchase of permanent property for 
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the executive residence, the capitol, the public grounds surround-
ing the capitol, executive residence and the light, heat and power 
plant, and all offices outside of the capitol provided by said super-
intendent; but no part of this appropriation shall be used for the 
purchase of any permanent property for which a separate appro-
priation is made; and whenever a state office or officer shall re-
quisition permanent property and direct the same to be charged 
to the appropriation for such office or officer, the superintendent 
of public property shall purchase and furnish such property, and 
the same shall be charged as so directed. On July 1, 1921, not to 
exceed two thousand five hundred dollars for the purchase of an 
automobile, for use at the executive residence. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1921. 
Approved July 7, 1921. 

No. 598, A.1 	 [Published July 12, 1921. 

CHAPTER 498. 
AN ACT to provide for procuring a medallion portrait in bronze 

of Dr. Charles McCarthy, to be the property of the state and 
kept in some suitable place in the capitol, and making an appro-
priation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Authority is hereby given to the state engineer to 

procure for the state a medallion portrait in bronze of Dr. Charles 
McCarthy, to be kept in some suitable palce in the capitol build-
ing. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treas-
ury not otherwise appropriated, a sum of money sufficient to de-
fray the expense thereof, not exceeding the sum of fifteen hun-
dred dollars. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 7, 1921. 
No. 508, S.] 	 [Published July 12, 1921. 

CHAPTER 499. 
AN ACT to amend subsection (9) of section 21.615 of the stat-

utes, relating to the armory board. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 


